- of a brother or sister of the decedent, a wife or widow of a son, or the husband of a daughter of the decedent, shall be exempt.
- (7) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear value of \$500 transferred to any person in any other degree of collateral consanguinity than is hereinbefore stated, or shall be a stranger in blood to the decedent, or shall be a body politic or corporate not exempt under this chapter, shall be exempt.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective and apply in all cases where death occurs on or after July 1, 1965.

Approved March 17, 1965.

CHAPTER 106—H. F. No. 172

An act relating to scholarships for student nurses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 148.286, Subdivisions 1 and 2. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 148.286, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Student nurses; nursing scholarships. Subdivision 148.286 Entitlement, use, amount. The Minnesota board of nursing may award scholarships to students attending a school of nursing in this state accredited in accordance with the laws pertaining to registered nurses and licensed practical nurses. Such scholarships shall be awarded to those students who are residents of this state and who are in need of economic assistance in securing such nursing education, and shall be awarded on the basis of need and ability. These scholarships shall be used solely to defray tuition and other fees and expenses incidental to such nursing education; and shall be awarded only to students enrolled in a school of nursing which provides students an educational experience in a rural or a state hospital for the mentally ill. No student shall receive a scholarship of more than \$1,000. Two-thirds of the scholarship shall be available to the student in the first year of her course, and the remainder thereof shall be divided equally between the remaining years of the course, provided, however, that the practical nurse scholarship shall not exceed \$300 and shall be available to the student in the first year of her course.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 148.286, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 2. Conditions of grant. The recipient of any scholarship provided for hereunder must agree to accept an educational experience in a rural hospital or a state hospital for the mentally ill, and must further agree to practice the profession of nursing for at least one year immediately after graduation in the state of Minnesota.

Approved March 17, 1965.

CHAPTER 107—H. F. No. 274

An act relating to registration and taxation of motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.10, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.10, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 579, Section 1, is amended to read:

Motor vehicles: registration; classic cars. 168.10 Application. (1) Except as provided in clause (2) and clause (3) of this subdivision, every owner of any motor vehicle in this state, not exempted by section 168.012 or section 168.26, shall as soon as he shall become the owner thereof and annually thereafter during the period November 15 to March 1 following. both dates inclusive, file with the registrar on a blank provided by him a listing for taxation and application for the registration of such vehicle, stating the name and address of the owner, the name and address of the person from whom purchased, make of motor vehicle, year and number of the model, manufacturer's identification number and serial number, type of body, the weight of the vehicle in pounds, for trailers only, its rated load carrying capacity and for buses only, its seating capacity, and such other information as the registrar may require. The owner shall make an oath or affirmation before some officer authorized by law to administer oaths or affirmations that the statements made are correct and true; and any false statement wilfully and knowingly made in regard thereto shall be deemed perjury and punished accordingly. Such listing for taxation and application for registration need not be sworn to when the applicant is listing the same vehicle for taxation and registration for the second or any succeeding time, unless he elects to pay registration tax thereon for a different gross weight or carrying capacity than for the previous registration. The listing and applica-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.